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DAIRY PROCESSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND


4199. SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the number of villages where milk producers are being benefitted by Dairy Processing and

 Infrastructure Development Fund (DPIDF), State-wise including Bijnaur Parliamentary

 Constituency;

(b) the amount spent and utilized to double the income of dairy farmers out of the first instalment of

 Rs. 440 crores provided to National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) under DPIDF along with the number of farmers benefitted, State/district-wise;

(c) the details of financial assistance provided or being provided as loan to dairy institutions under the scheme, State/district-wise; and

(d) the percentage of interest subsidy being provided by the Government under the scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) 44217 villages are being benefitted under Dairy processing and Infrastructure Development Fund

(DIDF). State-wise number of villages’ covered/ being covered under DIDF is at Annexure-I. No proposal has been received from Uttar Pradesh under DIDF; hence, Bijnaur Lok Sabha constituency is not covered under the scheme.


(b) The First Installment of Rs 440 crore as loan received by National Dairy Development Board

(NDDB) under DIDF for onward disbursements. State-wise loan disbursed by NDDB to End Borrower

(EB) and number of farmers benefitted through DIDF Scheme is given at Annexure I.


(c) The State-wise loan disbursed to End Borrower (EB) under DIDF as on 22.03.2022 is at Annexure-II.


(d) Government of India is providing interest subvention at the rate of 2.5% p.a.under DIDF scheme

****


Annexure-I

State-wise number of villages’ covered/ being covered under DIDF:

S. No. State Village Coverage ( Nos)

NDDB sanctioned projects

1 Andhra Pradesh 906

2 Bihar 1,400

3 Gujarat 9,139

4 Haryana 4,966

5 Karnataka 11,281

6 Kerala 928

7 Maharashtra 4,458

8 Punjab 3,464

9 Rajasthan 1,005

10 Tamil Nadu 2,572

11 Telangana 1,097

Sub-Total 41,216

NCDC sanctioned projects

1 Madhya Pradesh 2,302

2 Tamil Nadu 699

Sub-Total 3001

Grand Total 44,217


State-wise details of loan disbursed by NDDB to End Borrower (EB) and number of farmers benefitted through DIDF Scheme are given below:


Sr.

No.

State End Borrower’s Name Fund released to EB

(Rs. in Crore)

Producer

Members

1

Karnataka


KMF Ramnagara 152.71  -

2 Mysore Milk Union 63.87    2,19,950

3 DakshinaKananda Milk

Union

41.84 1,47,213

4 Kolar Milk Union 80.17   2,99,000

5 KMF Channarayapatna 58.08 -

6 Punjab Ropar Milk Union 43.33      52,461

Total  440.00 7,18,624


Annexure-II

The State-wise loan disbursed to End Borrower (EB) under DIDF as on 22.03.2022 is given below:

(Rs. in Crore)

Sr.

No.

State End Borrower name Loan Disbursed

1 Andhra Pradesh Sangam PC 34.73

2 Gujarat Sabarkantha Milk Union 184.48

3 Gujarat Gandhinagar Milk Union 20.41

4 Karnataka Karnataka Milk Federation-Ramnagara 205.29

5 Karnataka Mysore Milk Union 63.87

6 Karnataka DakshinaKananda Milk Union 51.76

7 Karnataka Kolar Milk Union 83.94

8 Karnataka Karnataka Milk Federation-Channarayapatna 58.08

9 Karnataka Chamarajanagar Milk Union 55.83

10 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban, Bengaluru Rural &Ramnagara

Milk Union

191.39

11 Maharashtra Panchmahal Milk Union (MH Project) 131.03

12 Punjab Patiala Milk Union 6.01

13 Punjab Ropar Milk Union 59.77

14 Punjab Doaba Milk Union 8.68

15 Punjab Ludhiana Milk Union 64.58

16 Rajasthan Bhilwara Milk Union 46.56

17 Telangana Mulukanoor Women’s Milk Union 4.60

Total 1271.01

* upto 22nd March 2022

